



Serial No.15
Regular Cause List

2020:JKLHC-SGR:1507

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**SWP 262/2014
c/w SWP 2036/2015**

Syed Shakeel-Ur-Rehman.

...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Hamza Prince, Advocate.

Vs.

State of J&K and Others.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Numan Idrees Malik, GA.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE.

ORDER

17.07.2026

CM (4241/2026) in SWP 262/2014:

Mr. Hamza Prince, Advocate for Applicant/Petitioner.

Mr. Numan Idrees Malik, Advocate for Non-applicants/Respondents.

This is an application by the applicants/petitioner seeking withdrawal of the writ petition on the ground that during the pendency of the writ petition, new developments have taken place and the respondents have issued various orders, which has necessitated filing of a fresh writ petition, so that the new facts/documents are placed before the Court by way of fresh writ petition.

For the reasons stated in the application coupled with submissions made at the Bar, the same is allowed and the writ petition is **dismissed** as withdrawn, with liberty to file fresh one, if cause survives. Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

CM (4252/2026) in SWP 2036/2015:

Appearance as above.

This is an application by the applicants/petitioner seeking withdrawal of the writ petition on the ground that during the pendency of the writ petition, new developments have taken place and the respondents have issued various orders, which has necessitated filing of a fresh writ petition, so that the new facts/documents are placed before the Court by way of fresh writ petition.



2020:JKLHC-SGR:1507

For the reasons stated in the application coupled with submissions made at the Bar, the same is allowed and the writ petition is **dismissed** as withdrawn, with liberty to file fresh one, if cause survives. Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

A copy of this order be placed on the record of each file.

(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

17.07.2026

"Amid"

